
 

 

11 February 2014 
 

 
 

A meeting of the ARGYLL AND BUTE COMMUNITY PLANNING PARTNERSHIP - 
MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE will be held in the COMMITTEE ROOM 1, KILMORY, 
LOCHGILPHEAD on WEDNESDAY, 19 FEBRUARY 2014 at 2:00 PM. 
 
 

 
 

 

AGENDA 
 
1. WELCOME AND APOLOGIES - BARRY MCEWAN 

 

2. MINUTES OF THE MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE - 24 OCTOBER 2013(Pages 1 - 
10) 

 

3. OUTCOME 1. IN ARGYLL AND BUTE THE ECONOMY IS DIVERSE AND 

THRIVING 

 

 (a) Draft Delivery Plan (Pages 11 - 18) 
 (b) Area Based Economic Development Action Plan 2014-18 Ishabel Bremner 

(To Follow) 
4. OUTCOME 2. WE HAVE INFRASTRUCTURE THAT SUPPORTS SUSTAINABLE 

GROWTH 

 

 (a) Draft Delivery Plan (Pages 19 - 24) 
5. OUTCOME 3. EDUCATION, SKILLS AND TRAINING MAXIMISES 

OPPORTUNITIES FOR ALL 

 

 (a) Draft Delivery Plan (Pages 25 - 34) 
6. OUTCOME 4. IN ARGYLL AND BUTE CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE HAVE 

THE BEST POSSIBLE START 

 

 (a) Draft Delivery Plan (Pages 35 - 98) 
 (b) The Early Years Collaborative - Cleland Sneddon (Pages 99 - 106) 
7. OUTCOME 5. PEOPLE LIVE ACTIVE, HEALTHIER AND INDEPENDENT LIVES 

 

 (a) Draft Delivery Plan (Pages 107 - 116) 
8. OUTCOME 6. PEOPLE LIVE IN SAFER AND STRONGER COMMUNITIES 

 

Public Document Pack



 (a) Draft Delivery Plan (To Follow) 
9. LOCAL AREA COMMUNITY PLANNING EVENTS - VERBAL UPDATE ON 

PROGRAMME(Verbal Report) 
 

10. RESOURCE PLANNING - BRUCE WEST(To Follow) 
 

11. ELECTED MEMBERS SEMINAR 17TH MARCH 2014 

 

12. POPULATION SUMMIT 

 

13. FEEDBACK FOR CPP AREA MEETINGS - SHIRLEY MACLEOD(Pages 117 - 
118) 

 

14. AOCB 

 

15. DATE OF NEXT MEETING - FRIDAY 25TH APRIL 2014 

 

  

 
  
 
 
  
 
 



 

ARGYLL AND BUTE COMMUNITY PLANNING PARTNERSHIP 

 

MINUTES of CPP MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE MEETING held in the 

COUNCIL CHAMBERS, KILMORY, LOCHGILPHEAD 

on THURSDAY 24 OCTOBER 2013 

 

Present      

Barry McEwan (BM) (Chair of MC) Police Scotland 

Garry Fraser (GF) Scottish Ambulance Service 

Douglas Cowan (DC) Highlands and Islands Enterprise 

Derek Leslie (DL) NHS Highland 

Andrew Campbell (AC) Scottish Natural Heritage 

Glen Heritage (GH) Third Sector Partnership 

Paul Connelly (PC) Scottish Fire and Rescue Service 

Donald Henderson (DH) Scottish Government – via VC 

Cllr Dick Walsh (DW) (leader of Council and chair of CPP) Argyll and Bute Council 

Cllr Ellen Morton (EM) Argyll and Bute Council 

Jane Fowler (JF) Argyll and Bute Council 

Eileen Wilson (EW) Argyll and Bute Council 

Sally Loudon (SL) Argyll and Bute Council 

Roanna Clark (RC) Argyll and Bute Council 

Jane Jarvie (JJ) Argyll and Bute Council 

Katie Burke (KB) Argyll and Bute Youth Forum  

In Attendance 

Sonya Thomas (ST) (Minute) Argyll and Bute Council 

Louise Long (LL) (Ag Item 7) Argyll and Bute Council 

Melissa Stewart (MS) (Ag Item 7) Argyll and Bute Council  

Apologies 

Shirley MacLeod Argyll and Bute Council 

Cleland Sneddon Argyll and Bute Council 

Liam Butler Argyll and Bute Youth Forum  

 

 

 

Agenda Item 2Page 1



 

ITEM DETAIL 
 

1. WELCOME AND APOLOGIES 
 
Barry welcomed everyone to the meeting and gave a special mention to Katie Burke 
who is a member of the Scottish Youth Parliament and the Argyll and Bute Youth 
Forum. 
 

2. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE MEETING held on 27th 
May 2013 
 
Noted and agreed. Proposed by the Chair, seconded by Paul Connelly 
 

3. ACTION LOG 
 
Progress noted and items to be dealt with on this agenda acknowledged  
 

4. SOA 2013-23 - JANE FOWLER  
 
a) Progress Report And Update, Including Guidance For Outcome Leads 
 
Progress is being made on the Single Outcome Agreement (SOA) delivery plan 
agreed through the Quality Assurance process that was signed off in July. 
 
Areas that are being progressed include consultation, inequalities and prevention.  
It was agreed at the last CPP Chief Officers’ Group (COG) meeting that these areas 
will be taken forward by the Outcome Leads (OL). Guidance has been issued and it 
was acknowledged that all Outco
[...]
ok at the wider issues linked to population 
decline including how we communicate and consult – JJ 
Ideas, QA and communication improvements to Jane Jarvie – 
jane.jarvie@argyll-bute.gov.uk - All 
Contact Hexagon regarding the correct groups and questions – CC 
 
 
c) Local Area (Forum) Events – Margaret Fyfe 

              i)  Format, Programme and Support for Events 
 
Jane Fowler presented the paper on behalf of the Community Development team 
who have been working closely with various groups in the planning of these local 
events. Planning for these events started in June 2013.   
 
The events were originally planned for November, but to achieve the most from 
them and to further tie in with the SOA development and the outcome leads delivery 
plans, it was recommended that the events be postponed to January or February.  
 
A large amount of work will need to be done to implement a date change; including 
publicity to make the events meaningful, but the partnership needs to use this 
opportunity of engagement to the maximum benefit. The events will provide the 
opportunity for consultation and engagement, and coupled with the information we 
will have from the November SOA Outcome Development workshops. information 

Page 4



 

that has already been collated from the Economic Development Action Plan (EDAP) 
events will support the development of the SOA delivery plan. It was agreed that the 
events will help give a firm local focus on each Outcome.  
 
The Community Development team and Eileen Wilson will look into the possibility of 
rescheduling the events. There was commitment but also concern regarding the 
difficulty in agreeing revised dates due to diary clashes, but where possible these 
will be avoided. 
 
The Partnership also agreed that times and questions for the events are important. 
There are targeted audiences already identified but experience has shown that 
events held on a Saturday morning allow a much wider audience to attend and that 
the questions posed to all audiences should be well structured and clear.  
 
Action Points –  
Communicate the postponement of events today – JF 
Investigate and identify alternative dates for the community engagement 
events - Com. Dev. Team and EW 
 
ii) Discussion On Proposed Event Panellists 
 

Item dealt with above 
 
d) Population Summit/Full Partnership – Jane Fowler  
 
Jane Fowler presented the paper suggesting the CPP Full Partnership scheduled 
for 27 November is postponed until the new year and incorporates a Population 
Summit. 
 
By postponing and combining both events this will give the Partnership and OLs an 
opportunity to gather the information from the consultations and further feed into the 
draft SOA delivery plans with a clearer view as to how we can reduce the population 
decline. It also means that the information gathered in the outcome delivery plans 
will inform debate and discussion at the population summit. 
 
Action Point –  
Council to lead on the Population Summit and if necessary commission an 
overview. 
Identify who will be part of the group to lead on the event – JF 
 

6. SOA UPDATE ON EACH OUTCOMES  
1) The Economy Is Diverse And Thriving 
 
There is no update report available for this meeting. 
 
2) Infrastructure Support Growth 
 
There is no update report available for this meeting. 
It has been agreed that the lead for this Outcome is now Angus Gilmour. 
 
3) Education, Skills And Training Maximise Jobs For All 
 
There is no update report available for this meeting. 
 

Page 5



 

4) Children And Young People Have The Best Possible Start: 
i) Children’s Services Plan/Action Plan – Louise Long  

 
Louise Long updated the Partnership on the Children’s Services Plan, confirming 
that the SOA Outcome will be delivered though the Children’s Services Plan.  
 
The consultation has now ended. 257 children aged between 3 and 15 year olds 
were consulted, as a result they are now making the plan more user friendly –  no 
jargon – j
[...]
Padmin 
Ensure Outcome Leads have meaningful targets and appropriate measures in 
place – Outcome Leads / IOD Performance Team / All 
 

10. AOCB 
a) Home Office Immigration Enforcement – Barry McEwan 

 

The Chair who recognised the good work already undertaken tabled this item for 
discussion.  
 
There have recently been incidents where a number of individuals who were 
identified as illegal immigrants have been removed from the communities they are 
living in, It must be noted that the conditions of housing are often poor, which gives 
rise to fire, safety and health issues. 
 
Whilst some partners cannot report any concerns or impact on service it was agreed 
that this should be scrutinised further and that the MC may need to look at a longer-
term plan to improve communication with elected members and partners and to 
tackle other issues that are now emerging in the communities. 
 
Action Points –  
All partners and agencies need to be aware of this and ensure full 
engagement and information sharing - All 
 
 

11. DATE OF NEXT MEETING – 29 JANUARY 2014 
 
Meeting closed at 12:20 

Page 8



 

 

Page 9



Page 10

This page is intentionally left blank



Argyll and Bute CPP Single Outcome Agreement 2013-23 Delivery Plan 

Overarching outcome: Argyll and Bute’s economic success is built on a growing population. 

OUTCOME 1:  The economy is diverse and thriving  
Outcome Lead –  Douglas Cowan HIE 

Main areas of focus included within this outcome:  

Business growth, sustainability and start up. Development of specific sectors – tourism, marine science, renewables, digital economy, culture and heritage, 
food and drink and traditional sectors. (SOA 2013-23) 

Community Planning Partners delivering on this outcome: 

Argyll and Bute Council 
Highlands and Islands Enterprise 
Argyll College UHI 
Skills Development Scotland 
Job Centre Plus 
Third Sector Partnership 

Community Planning Partnership SOA Performance Indicators: 

 

Preventative measures and earl
[...]
 of Dec 2014 

1.8.3 Optimise local benefits through public sector 
procurement process through 1) support to 
local businesses on procurement, 2) review 

Ongoing 1) ABC 
2) All 

 Increased proportion of 
procurement going to local 
businesses 

 
 
 

P
a

g
e
 1

6



of procurement policies Reviews completed March 2015 

 

 

Risk  

 

 

 

Strategic Partnerships Supporting strategies / plans 

• Argyll and Bute Renewables Alliance 

• Argyll and the Isles Strategic Tourism Partnership 

• Argyll and Bute Employability Partnership  

• Third Sector and Communities Strategic Partnership 

• Argyll and Bute Local Housing Strategy 

• Argyll and Bute Skills Pipeline 

• Argyll and Bute Youth Employment Activity Plan 

• Argyll Voluntary Action Strategic Plan 

• CHORD programme plan 

• Economic Development Action Plan 

• Government Economic Strategy 

• Highlands and Islands Enterprise Operating Plan 

• Local Development Plan 

• Opportunities for All Development Plan 

• Renewable Energy Action Plan 

• Roads Asset Management and Maintenance Strategy 

• Scottish Enterprise Operating Plan  

• Scottish Ferries Plan 

• Strategic Housing Investment Plan 2013-18,  

• Strategic Infrastructure Plan (proposed) 

• Third Sector Partnership Business Plan 

 

P
a
g
e
 1

7



P
a

g
e
 1

8

T
his page is intentionally left blank



Argyll and Bute CPP Single Outcome Agreement 2013-23 Delivery Plan 

Overarching outcome: Argyll and Bute’s economic success is built on a growing population. 

OUTCOME 2:  We have infrastructure that supports sustainable growth 
Outcome Lead – Fergus Murray/Audrey Martin 

Main areas of focus included within this outcome:  

This outcome includes the following infrastructure, housing,  town centres, road transport, other modes of transport (air, ferries, rail, piers and harbours), utilities 

(electricity grid and water and sewerage network) and IT/ICT (mobile phone and broadband).(SOA 2013-23)  To deliver better connectivity in order to drive forward 

sustainable economic growth  and grow our population. 

Community Planning Partners delivering on this outcome: 

Argyll and Bute Council 

HIE 

SE 

Scottish Government 

Housing Associations 

HITRANS 

SEPA 

Caledonian MacBrayne 

HIAL 

Community Planning Partnership SOA Performance Indicators: 

 

Preventative measures and early interventions:  

“Actions which prevent problems and ease future demand on services by intervening early, thereby delivering 

better outcomes and value for money”. (Scottish Government SOA Guidance, Dec 2012) 

Lead organisation 

  

Equality Outcomes Lead organisation 

• People from all Scotland’s community groups are safer in their homes and on our roads. • Scottish Fire and Rescue Service 

• Through the delivery of our services people who are underrepresented as a result of a protected 
characteristic are more able to visit and experience the outdoors 

• SNH 

SHORT TERM OUTCOME 1.1 That  transport connectivity across Argyll and Bute is improved 
Actions on this short term outcome  Target 

completion date 

Lead Organisation / 

Partnership  

Lead Officer Performance Indicators 

for this short term 

outcome 

Target Performance 

(increase/decrease/ 

frequency of data, etc) 

1.1.1 A82, A83,A85,  On-going ABC/Hi Trans/Transport  Number of serious Reduction /Annual 

A
g
e
n

d
a
 Ite

m
 4

a
P

a
g
e
 1

9



 To undertake a Strategic (Trunk) 

Road Action Plan to increase road 

safety, reliability of journey times 

and carriageway improvements. 

 

 

Scotland accidents (aiming to be 

below a threshold of 35 

injury accidents per 100 

million vehicle kilometres  

 

Number of additional 

overtaking opportunities 

constructed. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Increase/Annual 

1.1.3 To produce an Infrastructure 

Action Plan with a focus on 

economic growth for Argyll and 

Bute covering essential services 

(waste, water and electricity), 

connectivity including road, 

integrated transp
[...]
ute’s economic success is built on a growing population. 

OUTCOME 3:  Education, skills and training maximise opportunities for all 
Outcome Lead – Cleland Sneddon, Argyll and Bute Council 

Main areas of focus included within this outcome:  

 

• Our children and young people are valued and supported to be ambitious and realise their full potential 
• Our education, skills training and volunteering opportunities are aligned to the existing and future economic development 

opportunities both within Argyll and Bute and nationally   

• Our learners are more confident, resilient and better enabled to manage the key transitional stages in their life 

• Our citizens are successful learners with the skills they need to progress in their working and learning lives enabling them to 
contribute effectively to our communities 

 
Community Planning Partners delivering on this outcome: 

 
Argyll and Bute Council 
Argyll College / UHI / other regional colleges 
Skills Development Scotland 
Job Centre + 
Department Work Pensions 
Third Sector Partnership 
Highlands and Islands Enterprise 
Scottish Enterprise 
NHS Highland 
 

 

 

 

A
g
e
n

d
a
 Ite

m
 5

a
P

a
g
e
 2

5



 

 

3.1 Our children and young people are valued and supported to be ambitious and realise their full potential 
Actions on this short term outcome Target completion 

date 

Lead Officer 

 

Performance Indicators  

3.1.1 Continue to support the 
development of Curriculum for 
Excellence  

 Education Manager 
(learning and 
achievement) 

Attainment in literacy and numeracy – reporting 
on levels of attainment across CfE levels early – 
4 (3 years to 15 years) 

 
3.1.2 Introduce and develop a wider 

range of qualifications for the 
Senior Phase. 

 Education Manager 
(learning and 
achievement) 

Implementation of new exam framework for 
National 4s and 5s and new Higher – reporting 
on levels of attainment (15years to 18 years) 
 
Implementation of the programme of alternative 
qualificati
[...]
nd largest local authority by area in Scotland, after Highland 

(Census 2001).  Argyll and Bute has the third sparsest population (averaging just 13 persons per square kilometer) of Scotland’s 32 local 

authorities (Census 2001, 2011) and has more inhabited islands than any other Scottish local authority (Census 2001).  Approximately 

17.4% of Argyll and Bute’s population live on islands (Census 2001). 

 

The geography and population distribution of Argyll and Bute presents particular challenges when delivering services.  These services are 

directed through four main areas:  

• Helensburgh and Lomond 

• Mid Argyll, Kintyre and Islay 

• Oban, Lorn and the Isles 

• Bute and Cowal 

 

One in five of the population (20.4%) is aged between 0 and 19 years (NRS 2011-based Mid-Year Estimates; see table 1). 

 

Table 1: Argyll and Bute’s Population (NRS 2011-based Mid-Year Estimates) 
 

Age group Number 

Percentage of total 

population 

Under 5 4,065 4.5% 

5-15 10,063 11.2% 

16-19 4,196 4.7% 

20-29 9,488 10.6% 

30-44 14,775 16.5% 

45-64 27,314 30.5% 

65 and over 19,689 22.0% 

P
a
g
e
 3

7



 

4 

Total population  89,590 100% 

 

Argyll and Bute vision commits partners across Argyll and Bute to “Working together to achieve the best for children, young people and 

families”.  In order to achieve this vision we have agreed to frame our new Integrated Children and Young People’s Services Plan 2014/17 

within the Getting It Right for Every Child framework and the well-being indicators. Effectively, this ensures that we link the outcomes 

set out in the plan with the local Single Outcome Agreement (SOA) and the relevant National Performance Framework (NPF). 

This means that the partnership will focus on ensuring that: 

• Our children have the best start in life to enable them to become 

o successful learners 

o confident Individuals 

o effective contributors and 

o responsible citizens 

and that we  continue to improve the life chances for ch
[...]
l training, meets national and local 

objectives in contributing to the protection and wellbeing of children and young people in Argyll and Bute. 

Key objectives are: 

1. Agree, prioritise and evaluate multi-agency training 

2. Ensure multi-agency training meets local and national needs 

4. Reflect on lessons learned from Inquiries, Inspections and Initial/Significant Case Reviews 

5. Ensure that the training programme reflects and contributes to continuous improvements in service to protect and promote the 

wellbeing of children and young people and improve their outcomes 

 

7.0 How Well Do Our Services Lead and Improve Quality of Work to Achieve Better Outcomes for Children 

and Families? 

7.1 Leadership of People 

Argyll and Bute Children’s Group 

The Argyll and Bute’s Children’s Group, has overall responsibility for ensuring that the strategy for children’s services is coordinated and 

delivered, this group is also responsible for overseeing the implementation of the Integrated Children and Young People’s Service Plan.  

P
a
g
e
 5

3



 

20 

Overall it has responsibility for joint strategic planning of services for children, young people, and families and membership is drawn 

from a wide range of partners. 

The work of the Argyll and Bute Children is supported by the five multi-agency executive groups, responsible for ensuring that the 

outcomes contained within the plan are progressed and reported across the partners.  

Executive Groups 

The development 5 Executive Groups reflects the commitment to ensure local needs are met within the plan. Four local executive groups 

across Argyll and Bute drive the plan at a local level and the Getting it Right For Every Child,    Implementation Group will drive changes 

across all services to promote the practice model.  Working together Argyll & Bute will ensure that the all children receive the help they 

need when they need it and the model is embedded within services.  

The group comprises o
[...]
ies and are 

encouraged to participate in play, recreation and 

sport 

 

 

Children and young people have their voices heard 

and be encouraged to play an active and 

responsible role in their communities 

 

 

P
a
g
e
 9

5



 

62 

 

If you would like this document in another language, Braille or easy-read format, or if you require the 
services of an interpreter, please contact us.  
 

 
 

Jezeli chcieliby Pañstwo otrzymaO ten dokument w innym jzyku lub w innym formacie albo jeeIi potrzebna jest pomoc Uumacza, to prosimy o 

kontakt z nami. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
Telephone: 01546 602127  
 
Email: performance@argyll-bute.gov.uk  

P
a

g
e
 9

6



 

63 

 

Write: Chief Executive’s  

Argyll and Bute Council, Kilmory, Lochgilphead, Argyll and Bute PA31 8RT 

P
a
g
e
 9

7



P
a

g
e
 9

8

T
his page is intentionally left blank



  

Argyll and Bute Community 
Planning Partnership 

 
 

Management Committee 
 

                           19th February 2014 

 
The Early Years Collaborative   
 

 

1 SUMMARY 
 

1.1 This report provides an update on the progress of the Early Years 
Collaborative and outlines a number of recommendations for the CPP 
Management Committee to consider. 

 
2 RECOMMENDATION  

 
2.1 The CPP Management Committee is asked to consider and agree the 

proposed key leadership actions which are shown in the right hand column of 
Appendix1 which will help ensure leadership support to achieve the strategic 
aims. These actions will form the basis of future WS4 Leadership Group 
agenda items. A calendar of events will be prepared in advance for leaders to 
visit establishments taking forward the tests of change. 

 
2.2 The CPP Management Committee is asked to agree the proposed Action Plan 

to undertake a programme of Leadership Walk Rounds which will commence 
in February 2014 with a range of walk round visits confirmed and completed 
from February 2014 onwards. 

 
 
3 BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 The Early Years Collaborative (EYC)
[...]
ests of change? 

5. Where do you think there could be further improvement? 

6. What do you think needs to be done differently to help you make that change? 

7. Can you tell me about how you identify the assets of families and carers and 

build on these? 

8. Are there any interface/ other issues that make it difficult to deliver the most 

effective support? 

9. Can you describe the process that ensures continuity of a child/ families 

journey once they have left your service? 

10. What would make ‘walk round’s’ like this more effective? 

11. Are there any key messages from your work that you would like to share with 

colleagues more broadly working on similar issues? 

 
After the walk round 
 
From the walk round discussions, action plans are agreed with the team/ service 
leader at the end of the walk round. Executive leaders will then support services by 
putting their authority behind the action plan and services will have the opportunity to 
keep the leaders informed of progress. 
 
Action plans will be owned by the team(s)/ service(s) involved, who will provide the 
executive leader with updates through the Early Years Collaborative Project Team. 
The designated lead for the action plan will be asked to update it on a quarterly 
basis. The information will be captured on the chart below. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 105



  

 

Executive Leadership Walk Round Action Plan 
Walk round date: 
Service Visited: 
Issue 
Identified 

Action 
needed 

Executive 
Leader 
responsible 

Target Date Completion 
date 

Comments 
including 
good 
practice 
points to 
share 

 
 
 

     

 
 
 

     

 
 

Page 106



Argyll and Bute CPP Single Outcome Agreement 2013-23 Delivery Plan 

Overarching outcome: Argyll and Bute’s economic success is built on a growing population. 

OUTCOME 5:  People live active, healthier and independent lives 
Outcome Lead – Elaine Garman, NHS Highland 

 
Main areas of focus included within this outcome:  

Everyone has the opportunity to b
[...]
n to the overarching issue of de-population and regeneration. 
 

 
For further information contact:  Shirley MacLeod, Area Governance 

Manager, Customer Services 
  
Telephone 01369 707134 
 

Page 118


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Management Committee - 24 October 2013
	3a Draft Delivery Plan
	4a Draft Delivery Plan
	5a Draft Delivery Plan
	6a Draft Delivery Plan
	6b The Early Years Collaborative - Cleland Sneddon
	7a Draft Delivery Plan
	13 Feedback for CPP Area Meetings - Shirley MacLeod



Minutes of the meeting


 
MINUTES of MEETING of ARGYLL AND BUTE COMMUNITY PLANNING PARTNERSHIP - 
MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE held in the COMMITTEE ROOM 1, KILMORY, LOCHGILPHEAD  

on WEDNESDAY, 19 FEBRUARY 2014  
 
 

Present: Barry McEwan, Police Scotland (Chair) 
Councillor Dick Walsh  
Marlene Baillie, Police Scotland  
Ishabel Bremner, Argyll and Bute Council  
Morag Brown, Argyll and Bute Council  
Andrew Campbell, Scottish Natural Heritage  
Paul Connelly, Scottish Fire and Rescue Service  
Douglas Cowan, Highlands and Islands 
Enterprise 

 

Fraser Durie, Argyll College  
Donald Henderson, Scottish Government  
Sally Loudon, Argyll and Bute Council  
Shirley MacLeod, Argyll and Bute Council  
Donald MacVicar, Argyll and Bute Council  
Diane McMillan, Argyll and Bute Council  
Fergus Murray, Argyll and Bute Council  
Cleland Sneddon, Argyll and Bute Council  
 
 
1. WELCOME AND APOLOGIES - BARRY MCEWAN 
 
 Apologies received from 

Derek Leslie   NHS Highland 
Glenn Heritage  Third Sector Partnership 
Elaine Garman  NHS Highland 
Alexandra Rosenburgh Scottish Government 
 
Barry McEwan (BM) welcomed all to the meeting and explained the changes in 
business in relation to the CPP and the agenda for today. 
 
Introductions were made by all. 
 
BM asked that an action log was prepared for all actions noted at the meeting and 
included as an agenda item at future meetings. 
 
It was agreed that a member of the Council’s Communications team was invited to 
attend future meetings. 
 

2. MINUTES OF THE MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE - 24 OCTOBER 2013 
 
 The minutes from the meeting of 24th October 2013 were agreed and proposed by BM, 

seconded by Sally Loudon (SL). 
 

3. OUTCOME 1. IN ARGYLL AND BUTE THE ECONOMY IS DIVERSE AND THRIVING 
 
 (a) DRAFT DELIVERY PLAN 

 



  It was noted that all 6 outcome delivery plans were scrutinised in detail at a 
workshop with all outcome leads that morning and various changes and 
amendments were agreed for all. 
 
Douglas Cowan (DC) presented the 8 short term outcomes included within option 
1. 
 
The discussion on option 1 and the economy in general led to an agreement that 
all the initial building block actions were within the delivery plan. However, a 
greater impetus is required to provide a significant step change in the economy of 
Argyll and Bute to increase the population and consideration would be given to 
setting up a strategic task force to take this forward in tandem with the activities 
set out in the action plan. 
 

 (b) AREA BASED ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT ACTION PLAN 2014-18 ISHABEL 
BREMNER 

 
  Ishabel Bremner (IB) presented report – it was noted that consultation has already 

been carried out and the relevant information incorporated into the delivery plans 
and the local EDAP’s. 
 
It was agreed that the EDAP’s should be brought to future CPP meetings for 
scrutiny. 
 
Action – Fergus Murray (FM) and IB to prepare draft EDAP’s by end of March, 
circulate to outcome leads and include as an agenda item for April CPP meeting. 
 

4. OUTCOME 2. WE HAVE INFRASTRUCTURE THAT SUPPORTS SUSTAINABLE 
GROWTH 

 
 (a) DRAFT DELIVERY PLAN 

 
  FM presented the 8 short term outcomes included within outcome 2. 

SL noted that TIF was not included in the plan, FM to incorporate TIF outcomes 
and actions. 
 

5. OUTCOME 3. EDUCATION, SKILLS AND TRAINING MAXIMISES OPPORTUNITIES 
FOR ALL 

 
 (a) DRAFT DELIVERY PLAN 

 
  Cleland Sneddon (CS) gave an overview and description of the short term 

outcomes. 
A measure around older people and training will be included. 
Overlaps with other outcomes will be addressed. 
 

6. OUTCOME 4. IN ARGYLL AND BUTE CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE HAVE THE 
BEST POSSIBLE START 

 
 (a) DRAFT DELIVERY PLAN 

 
  BM explained that the detail from the Integrated Children and Young People plan 

will be incorporated into the same template as the other outcomes. 



As Elaine Garman had been unable to attend the meeting CS gave an updated on 
the details of the plan. 
 
 

 (b) THE EARLY YEARS COLLABORATIVE - CLELAND SNEDDON 
 

  CS also explained the background to The Early Years Collaborative paper and the 
developmental milestones. A programme manager has been appointed to move 
this forward. Senior leaders have been requested to undertake planned visits to 
centres and engage with practitioners to gain visible understanding.  
 
CS explained that a meeting was arranged for early March where a detailed 
programme will be worked on and agreed. Partners will be contacted to arrange 
co-ordinated visits to facilities to meet staff and children and to allow an 
understanding of the process. 
 
The group agreed the action plan as recommended. 
 
Donald Henderson (DH) asked for future feedback on the process. CS will take 
this forward. 
 

7. OUTCOME 5. PEOPLE LIVE ACTIVE, HEALTHIER AND INDEPENDENT LIVES 
 
 (a) DRAFT DELIVERY PLAN 

 
  CS presented the update for outcome 5. 

 
 

8. OUTCOME 6. PEOPLE LIVE IN SAFER AND STRONGER COMMUNITIES 
 
 (a) DRAFT DELIVERY PLAN 

 
  Marlene Baillie (MAB) presented the 6 short term outcomes and the detail of 

performance information relating to each one. 
The Community Safety Strategy will underpin the delivery plan for outcome 6. 
 
BM explained the points that came out of the outcome leads meeting that morning 
and that everyone should be aware of possible cross overs with other outcomes. 
 

9. LOCAL AREA COMMUNITY PLANNING EVENTS - VERBAL UPDATE ON 
PROGRAMME 

 
 Donald MacVicar (DMV) updated the group in relation to the recent area community 

planning events. There were 13 events with over 500 attendees and 400+ responses to 
the online survey. 
 
There were lessons learnt with the process and two key points noted are that: 
· We are not engaging with people under the age of 40 
· Outcomes 1 and 2 were seen as the most important, underpinned by the other 
outcomes. 
 
Summary information will be available by the 7th March and will be passed out to 
outcome leads with the full detailed report being available early April. 



BM noted the issue with engaging with under 40’s and suggested the possibility of a 
new group dealing with communication and consultation which could gather information 
from all CPP partners. 
 

10. RESOURCE PLANNING - BRUCE WEST 
 
 SL presented the paper on financial resource planning and described the mechanism 

for aligning budgets to the 6 outcomes. Bruce West will work on a report after the 
delivery plans are finalised. 
BM explained that he could easily work on a budget in relation to Argyll and Bute but 
splitting budgets across outcomes could be challenging. 
Paul Connelly (PC) agreed with BM and also raised an issue about quantifying costs 
where budgets cover more than one authority. Future guidance to follow in the summer. 
 
Action – all parties are to complete the template 
 

11. ELECTED MEMBERS SEMINAR 17TH MARCH 2014 
 
 The elected members seminar on CPP will now be held on the 17th March 2014 

between 11am and 1pm. 
To allow for updated delivery plans to be available for members the following timescale 
was agreed: 

• Guidance and amended template issued to outcome leads by 21st February 

• Outcome lead return updated plans by 7th March 

• Quality assurance and issue to members on 12th March 

• Note taken of any amendments from members seminar on 17th March 

• Completed draft delivery plans by 28th March 
 
Action – The 6 outcome leads will attend the seminar to present their delivery plans and 
field questions. 
 
BM asked leads to thank all staff involved for their inputs to the delivery plans. 
 

12. POPULATION SUMMIT 
 
 FM explained that Jane Fowler (JF) will lead on organising the Population Summit, an 

important event for Argyll and Bute which will take place April/May. 
John Swinney will attend for debate along with a key facilitator and 6 panel members. 
Suggested that this could be twinned with an exhibition of our successes. 
SL stated that this was now more of a national event than previously intended and work 
requires to be done with a range of Partner Agencies. 
 
Action – JF to get a date in diary 
 

13. FEEDBACK FOR CPP AREA MEETINGS - SHIRLEY MACLEOD 
 
 Shirley MacLeod (SML) asked for the committee to note the report in relation to the 

CPP area meetings. The groups are moving forward with real opportunities for 
progression. A review of terms of reference is required for the groups to link with the 6 
SOA outcomes. The next step will be to develop local action plans and agendas will be 
focused on the 6 outcomes locally. 
 



14. AOCB 
 
 BM asked for opinions on the approach taken re agenda items and format and 

everyone agreed that the format allowed the Management Committee to focus on key 
issues. 
 
Action – Action Plans and Scorecards will be discussed at the next meeting. 
 
DMV asked about requests coming into Council from Government to disseminate 
information to all partners across Argyll and Bute. Historically CPP was an appropriate 
mechanism for this though often leading to very long agendas. It was agreed that each 
request would be looked at on individual merits and signposted accordingly. 
 
SL noted Derek Leslie’s forthcoming retirement and it was agreed that a letter thanking 
him for his contribution to the group would be sent from BM, Dick Walsh, and SL. 
 
BM stated that the Community Resilience Project was on track for at least a Silver 
award at the COSLA award ceremony in March and thanked the project team on behalf 
of the management committee. 
 

15. DATE OF NEXT MEETING - FRIDAY 25TH APRIL 2014 
 
 The next meeting will take place on Friday 25th April 2014 

 


